

No. 24-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,

Petitioner,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, in her official capacity as Executive
Director of the Department of Regulatory Agencies,
et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE C. LINDSAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner
[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

DAVID A. CORTMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals
Rd. NE, Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

BARRY K. ARRINGTON
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM
4195 Wadsworth Blvd.
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033
(303) 205-7870

SHAUN PEARMAN
PEARMAN LAW FIRM
4195 Wadsworth Blvd.
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033
(720) 343-8534

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Reply Argument Summary 1

Argument..... 2

I. This Court should grant review and resolve
the split. 2

 A. An intractable circuit split exists on the
 validity of viewpoint-based censorship of
 counselors’ speech. 2

 B. States can regulate professionals without
 engaging in viewpoint censorship. 4

 C. No evidence supports suppressing
 Chiles’s speech..... 7

II. The petition is an excellent vehicle for
addressing this critically important issue. 11

Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	12
<i>Del Castillo v. Secretary, Florida Department of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	12
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	2, 5
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	12
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	6
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 5, 7, 8

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023).....	1, 2, 4, 10
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Singleterry</i> , 29 F.3d 733 (1st Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	12
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202.....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-224.....	11
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
The Cass Review, <i>Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People</i> (Apr. 2024).....	4, 9
Timothy B. Dyk, <i>The Role of Non-Adjudicative Facts in Judicial Decisionmaking</i> , 76 Stanford L. Rev. Online (2023)	9

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 2019
